
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
MONDAY 19TH JULY 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-

Chairman), S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 
and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 17th May 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Recycling and Garden Waste Service - Lessons Learned Report  
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. Dolphin Centre Service Level Agreement (Pages 13 - 52) 

 
6. Performance Report (May 2010) (Pages 53 - 74) 

 
7. Improvement Plan - new template (Pages 75 - 116) 

 
8. Shared Services Report (Pages 117 - 154) 

 
9. Work Programme (Pages 155 - 162) 



- 2 - 

 
10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
9th July 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 17TH MAY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors  Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Ms. H. J. Jones (during Minute No’s 1/10 to 8/10) 
and C. B. Taylor 
 

 Observers: Councillor L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

1/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. B. Taylor be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/10 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  It was noted that a nomination to the 
Board had not yet been received from the Labour Group. 
 

4/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
19th April 2010 were submitted. 
 
Members were advised by the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships (PPP) that officers would be made aware of the Lean Systems 
process (as noted in Minute No. 95/09) at the Management Forum, which 
would be held shortly. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
17th May 2010 

 

 
6/10 PERFORMANCE REPORT (MARCH 2010)  

 
The Board considered the Performance Report for March 2010.  Members 
noted that there was a 9% decrease in the percentage of performance 
indicators that had met their target at the year end.  After discussion it was 
agreed that the Director of PPP would investigate this and include his findings 
in the Performance Report for the Board meeting on 14th June 2010. 
 
The Board gave particular consideration to the Dolphin Centre usage which 
had been highlighted as an area of potential concern in the report.  The 
Director of PPP confirmed that the management of the Dolphin Centre had 
been transferred to the Leisure Trust with effect from 1st April 2010 and 
Members agreed that it would be useful to receive further information on 
performance indicators, pre and post handover.  After further discussion it was 
agreed that the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services, together with the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Services be invited to a future meeting of the 
Board, to provide a report and feedback on this item. 
 
Members shared their concern over the total value of Housing Benefit 
overpayments outstanding at the start of the quarter.  After discussion it was 
agreed that the Director of PPP would provide a more detailed explanation of 
this item together with a comparative figure for the previous year, in the 
Performance Report for the Board meeting on 14th June 2010. 
 
The Board discussed item SC4, Sports Development Usage and were advised 
that a review of Sports Development had been included in the Scrutiny Board 
Work Programme and the Scrutiny Board would receive an initial report from 
the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services in the autumn. 
 
The Director of PPP confirmed that the Head of Environmental Services and 
the Portfolio Holder for Community Services would be asked to provide a 
Lessons Learnt Report in respect of the implementation of the new recycling 
arrangements for presentation to the Board meeting to be held on 14th June 
2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 49% of performance indicators are stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 69% of performance indicators that have a target 

have met their target at the year end (compared to 78% in 2008/09); 
(c) that the performance figures for March 2010 as set out in Appendix 2 

are noted; 
(d) that the particular areas of improvement as summarised in section 4.2 

are noted; and 
(e) that the performance indicators of particular concern as set out in 

section 4.3 are noted. 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
17th May 2010 

 

 
7/10 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2010)  

 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for March 
2010 and discussed the following items in more detail: 
 

Ø Progress made in the Council’s move from a “fair” to an “excellent” 
Council. 

Ø The Budget Jury which would be reinstated this year. 
Ø Bromsgrove Way training – which had been suspended due to a 

revised approach being put forward. 
Ø Employee health and wellbeing programme 
Ø Planning and in particular Ref. 13.2.3 Receive and respond to RSS2 

Proposed Changes and the delay that had taken place in publishing the 
changes. 

 
The Board also discussed Ref. 1.5 the Railway Station and were informed that 
representatives from both Worcestershire County Council (WCC) and Network 
Rail had been invited to attend a recent Overview Board meeting, but had 
declined.  The Overview Board was making further investigations into this 
issue and Members of the Performance Management Board agreed that if the 
relevant representatives were to attend a future Overview Board meeting, they 
would welcome an invitation to attend that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective action being taken are noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 85 actions highlighted for March within the 

plan 67.1% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 4.7% was 
one month behind (amber) and 3.5% was over one month behind (red).  
24.7% of actions have been reprogrammed or suspended with 
approval. 

 
8/10 SHARED SERVICES HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 
The Board considered the Shared Services Highlight Report and was advised 
by the Director of PPP that the Burcot Room would be used to host Regulatory 
Services for efficiency purposes rather than from an income earning 
perspective. 
 
With regard to the Financial Implications section of the report and the delivery 
of savings, the Director of PPP confirmed that the Selby approach to reporting 
income and savings targets had been adopted and the Board would receive 
the appropriate report for Quarter 1 at a future meeting. 
 
The Board also discussed the transfer of staff into the direct employment of 
both Redditch and Bromsgrove Councils and the change of contract 
implications which arose from these transfers. 
 
RESOLVED that the Shared Services Highlight Report be noted. 
 

Page 3



Performance Management Board 
17th May 2010 

 

9/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme and agreed that the following 
items should be included within the Work Programme: 
 

Ø An evaluation of the pilot Mosaic scheme 
Ø Budget management - Quarter 1 Outturn Report 
Ø Staff Survey results  

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of 
the items mentioned above. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

19th JULY 2010 
 

 
Lessons Learned – Recycling & Garden Waste Services 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Mike Webb 
Responsible Head of Service Guy Revans, Head of Environmental 

Services 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To update the Board on lessons learned from the recent implementation of 

changes to recycling and garden waste collection services 2010.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Board: 
 

i. Considers the lessons learned report to recognise achievements and 
issues identified and makes any recommendations to Cabinet where 
appropriate. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The recycling collection service changed from a twin box kerbside sort 

collection to a comingled wheeled bin collection in April 2010, whilst the 
garden waste service moved from using green bin to brown bins in March 
2010. 

 
3.2  The above changes were undertaken to bring Bromsgrove District Council 

into line with other Herefordshire & Worcestershire Districts and to assist in 
achieving targets agreed to in the Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (H&W JMWMS).  

 
3.3 The project group commenced working on these changes around 18 

 months prior to implementation working with a number of different internal 
 services and external agencies to ensure service changes were 
 implemented with as little interruption to customers and day to day 
 operations as possible. 

 
3.4   The lessons learned report attached explores the elements of the project 

 that went according to the project plan highlighting which elements were 
 most beneficial to the
[...]
port for Implementation of the changes to 

recycling and garden waste collection services 2010  
 

Page 7



 

16. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Not applicable. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Guy Revans  
E Mail:  g.revans@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881703 

Page 8



Appendix 1 

Lessons Learned Report 
 

Project :  Implementation of the changes to recycling and  
   garden waste collection services 2010 

 
Date:  June 2010 
 
Prepared by: Guy Revans, Head of Environmental Services 
 
What went well? 
 
Officers identified that there were major crossovers between changes to the 
recycling collection service and the garden waste project group. This 
highlighted areas of similarity between the 2 projects and enabled a more 
joined up approach.   
 
Development of the back office systems to enable payments to be more easily 
pulled through into the Uniform system.  
 
Early launch of service changes to Members and Parish Council’s and 
Customer Service Centre staff enabled a dialogue to start about the service 
changes early on in the project therefore contributing to understanding. 
 
Starting communications with residents early (1 year in advance) and drip 
feeding messages through to them. 
 
£264, 426 of Wrap funding was awarded to the overall cross-county project 
for communications relating to the new EnviroSort facility after a joint bid with 
other Hereford & Worcestershire Authorities.  
 
A member of the project group was selected for the joint steering group that 
managed the funding and subsequent communications; this had a direct 
influence on where the funding was directed.   
 
The temporary staff member employed to assist Business Support in taking 
payments and processing bin requests was key in enabling the day to day 
business support functions to continue whilst handling the additional requests 
for information, bins and queries etc. 
 
 
What would you want to make sure you would do again next time? 
 
Ensure Members and Parish Councils are communicated to early. 
 
Drip feed information when getting across service messages (to internal & 
external) 

Page 9



Appendix 1 

 
Use postal delivery to send out main communications to residents. 
 
Explore external funding sources however avoid reliance on external finance 
bids to fund communications and make joint applications – ensure a 
contingency budget is in place should funding not materialise. 
 
Where possible work with neighbouring authorities for economies of scale. 
 
 
What went less well and why? 
 
Delivery of bins to residents:  
Residents in some cases had to wait months for a bin to be delivered due to 
the backlog of customers waiting; In part this was due to the supplier and in 
part our system of delivery: 
 
The snow and ice experienced in January and February 2010 prevented the 
bin delivery vehicles from working on 4 separate days. This therefore added 
additional pressure to the workload. 
 
After delivering bins, a significant number of residents reported they were still 
waiting for a bin; this was exacerbated due to there being no mechanism of 
recording a bin to a particular property.  
 
The quantity of additional green bins required was underestimated and 
funding for these bins was not catered for in service budgets. (There was 
previously an assumption that most households were in possession of a 
green bin)  
 
The funding sanctioned for purchasing new brown bins was insufficient to 
cater for 2010 applications; therefore an additional order for brown bins was 
submitted at a later date, subsequently the manufacturer could not deliver the 
bins for the time required. 
 
There was a delay in allowing development of the ATP payment method to go 
ahead despite engagement with finance fom the conception stages; had there 
been more time to plan this element, the workload and possible costs could 
have been reduced. Also, the use of direct debit payments may have been 
employed for the 2010 period had finance had a more strate
[...]
t Head of Service Leisure & Cultural Services 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report gives an overview of the performance management 

arrangements and targets contained with in the “Funding agreement in 
respect of the provision of recreation, sport and other leisure facilities and 
activities for the benefit of the community” or the grant funding arrangement 
for the provision of service from the Dolphin Centres.  

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 There are no recommendations contained with in this information report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As members will be aware the provision of services at the Dolphin Centre 

were externalised to a not for profit leisure trust organisation on the 1st April 
2010. 

 
3.2 Following a recent meeting of the Performance Management Board (PMB), 

officers were requested to provide an update report that demonstrated the 
performance management arrangements that were in place to over see 
these arrangements.  

 
3.3 Attached to this report as Appendix 1, is a copy of the funding agreement or 

grant document that sets out the Key Aims, Service Standards, Objectives & 
Performance Targets, Funding arrangements and associated management 
requirements/clauses.  Members are requested to note the contents of the 
report and the key issues outlined below and comment where appropriate. 

 
3.4 At present officers are creating a formalised reporting frame work for the 

service area that will be available as from the end of the second quarter to 
provide an over view of service delivery based on the grant document.  This 
information will be in line with the BDC Corporate and departmental 
reporting framework.  

  
4. KEY ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 19TH JULY 2010  

 

 

4.1 The key performance issues and targets contained with in the attached 
document are as follows: 

 
• Continuous improvement and increased Quest (UK quality scheme for 

sports and leisure facilities) scores in 2011/12 & 2013/14. 
• Increased user satisfaction rating for the service with in two years. 
• To reduce (month on month) the number of customer complaints and 

increase positive feedback from the site.   
• Development of enhanced user feedback process including User 

forums/panel and local survey’s (BDC) to ascertain resident satisfaction 
ratings.  

• Health & Safety management tools including number of 
accident/incidents, RIDDOR related occurrences and facility 
management implications. 

• Development of effective staff training process to ensure the delivery of 
high quality services. 

• User/Target group, usage information and increased participation rates. 
• The establishment of a Partnership Board to oversee the delivery of the 

service, to commence in Nov 10 following 2 quarters of operation. 
• Climate change, utility management and sustainability planning process.  

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications contained with in this report. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications contained with in this report. 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  There are no policy implications contained with in this report. 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1  The changes made to the service delivery model of the Dolphin Centres 

support the council’s vision and value’s and directly contribute to the 
Corporate Objectives of Improvement (CO2) and One Community (CO3).   

  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
  
9.1 None contained with in this report.  
 

Page 14



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 19TH JULY 2010  

 

 

10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None contained with in this report. 
 
11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications contained with in this report 
 
12. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS, PROCUREMENT AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 
 
12.1 None contained directly
[...]
19TH JULY 2010  

 

 

None 
24. KEY 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  John Godwin  
E Mail: j.godwin@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527 881742 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



D
o

lp
h

in
 U

sa
g

e 
- 

20
09

/1
0

A
pr

il
M

ay
Ju

ne
Ju

ly
au

gu
st

S
ep

te
m

be
rO

ct
ob

er
N

ov
em

be
r

D
ec

em
be

r
Ja

nu
ar

y
F

eb
ru

ar
y

M
ar

ch

T
ar

ge
t

35
17

3
35

17
3

35
17

3
35

17
3

35
17

3
40

19
9

45
23

3
48

,8
30

45
,2

33
47

,7
35

47
,7

35
47

,7
40

A
ct

ua
l

33
71

9
37

33
6

33
98

2
34

22
1

30
79

7
34

46
8

35
56

7
39

,8
73

25
,8

06
36

04
2

38
18

9
41

54
07

D
o

lp
h

in
 U

sa
g

e 
- 

20
10

/1
1

A
pr

il
M

ay
Ju

ne

T
ar

ge
t

34
,0

56
37

,7
09

34
,3

21
A

ct
ua

l
34

,3
01

67
,3

17
C

hr
is

 
M

ill
s

D
ol

ph
in

 
C

en
tr

e 
M

C

S
C

3
D

ol
ph

in
 

C
en

tr
e 

M
C

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 19 JULY 2010  

 

 

MAY (PERIOD 2) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 

Performance and Partnerships 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to The Board on the Council’s performance at 31 May 2010 

(period 2). 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That The Board notes that 61% of PIs are stable or improving.    
 
2.2 That The Board notes that that 45% of PI’s that have a target are meeting 

their target as at the month end and 85% are projected to meet their target 
at the year end. 

 
2.3 That The Board notes the performance figures for May 2010 as set out in 

Appendix 2.  
 
2.4 That The Board notes the particular areas of improvement as summarised 

in section 4.2. 
 
2.5 That The Board notes the PI’s of particular concern as set out in section 4.3. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The full list of performance indicators due to be reported monthly is set out 

in Appendix 2 where:-  
 

 On Target  I Performance is Improving 
 Less than 10% from target  S Performance is Stable 
 More than 10% from target  W Performance is Worsening 
 No target set  N/a No target set 

 
3.2 Comparisons of overall performance improvements this month to last month 

are shown on Appendix 1.   
 
   
  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 19 JULY 2010  

 

 

4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1   The proportion of PI’s that have met their monthly target is lower than usual 

at 45%.     
 
4.2   There is no performance worthy of particular mention this month.  
 
4.3  There are no particular individual indicators of specific concern.  However 

the overall picture with the majority of indicators not meeting their target in 
May is concerning, particularly when coupled with the fact that only 61% of 
indicators are stable or improving and 39% are declining. The overall 
position has worsened slightly since April.  On the other hand, this is only 
the second month of the year and therefore there is time for performance to 
be improved and brought up to target. 

 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1   Performance reporting & management links to the Improvement objective 
  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
  
9.1  The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 

 
•  Data quality problems  
•  Poor performance 
 

9.2  These risks are being managed as follows:  
 
• 
[...]
Period 7 10/11 Improvement Plan Mark 5 progress report. 
 
Shared Services Highlight Report 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Jan 11 Period 8 10/11 Performance Report 
 
Period 8 10/11 Improvement Plan Mark 5 progress report. 
 
Shared Services Highlight Report. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Feb 11 Quarter 3 10/11 Integrated Finance & Performance report. 
 
Period 9 10/11 Improvement Plan Mark 5 progress report. 
 
Annual Artrix Performance Report. 
 
CAA Report. 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker. 
 
Shared Services Highlight Report. 
 
Performance Management Strategy Annual Update. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Mar 11 Period 10 10/11 Performance Report. 
 
Period 10 10/11 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report. 
 
Shared Services Highlight Report (rolled forward to April to 
make room for training). 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update and Housing Inspection 
Action Plan. 
 
Council Plan 2011-2014  
 
PMB Work Programme 20011/2012. 
 

 
Unallocated Reports:- 

Page 161



 

 

 
Customer Access Strategy. 
 
Data Quality Strategy 6 Month Update  
 
Place Survey 
 
Staff Survey 
 

Page 162


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 17th May 2010
	4 Recycling and Garden Waste Service - Lessons Learned Report
	Lessons Learned recycling  garden service PMB Final (2)

	5 Dolphin Centre Service Level Agreement
	Grant Funding Agreement 31 03 10 v1
	Appendix 2 Dolphin Usage figures

	6 Performance Report (May 2010)
	May 10 performance appendix 1
	May 10 performance appendix 2
	May 10 performance appendix 3

	7 Improvement Plan - new template
	2010-11 Improvement Plan template DRAFT June Appendix 1

	8 Shared Services Report
	SSB Agenda Item 3 - Progress Report 24th June 2010
	SSB Agenda Item 4 - Transformation Prog Plan report
	SSB Agenda Item 4 - Appendix 1 - Shared Services Draft Programme
	SSB Agenda Item 4 - Appendix 2 - SS Programme Timeline for SSB

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 19TH JULY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 Observers:  Councillor M. Webb 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. G. Revans, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. K. Hirons and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

11/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker. 
 
Members asked for clarification as to when the vacant seat on the Board 
would be filled.  The Chairman confirmed that he would be meeting the Leader 
on 28th July 2010, when this matter would be discussed. 
 

12/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13/10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 17th May 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

14/10 RECYCLING AND GARDEN WASTE SERVICE - LESSONS LEARNED 
REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Community Services, Head 
of Environmental Services and Street Scene and Community Manager to the 
meeting and invited the Portfolio Holder to introduce the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Services explained that neither he nor the 
Head of Environmental Services had been involved in the implementation of 
the changes to the Recycling and Garden Waste Collection Services.  He 
summarised the Lessons Learned Report, drawing Members’ attention to the 
following points in particular: 
 



Performance Management Board 
19th July 2010 

- 2 - 

• The early launch of the service changes and involvement of Members, 
Parish Councils and the public. 

• The development of back office systems to assist implementation. 
• The adverse weather conditions which had delayed delivery of some 

bins, adding additional pressure to the workload. 
• The lack of a mechanism which “pinpointed” a bin to a particular 

property. 
• The underestimate of the number of additional green bins required. 
• The funding for purchase of new brown bins, which had been 

insufficient for 2010 applications, and required a further order to be 
submitted at a later date. 

 
Members discussed how it might have been more appropriate for this report to 
have been submitted to the Scrutiny Board in order for them to carry out a 
more in depth investigation, as they were concerned that it was often the small 
things which could build up and lead to adverse publicity and be detrimental to 
residents’ perception of the Council and its services.  However, it was agreed 
that overall the implementation of the new service had gone well and that a 
larger number of homes than expected had taken up the service.   
 
The Board discussed in detail how the charge for the service was collected 
and how this would work in the future.  Currently this was done by either 
cheque or cash and the Street Scene and Community Manager confirmed that 
a direct debit system was being considered, although this may prove to be to 
difficult.  It was anticipated that households would be sent a letter/invoice 2-3 
months before the service would resume, allowing them an opportunity to take 
up the service again. 
 
Members discussed the calendar which had been provided to residents and it 
was confirmed that this had caused some difficulties and had been 
misleading.  The Head of Environmental Services confirmed that the format 
would be revised and that a survey of residents would be carried out shortly, 
covering the service as a whole.  A question and answer session at the 
Council House was also planned.  Members asked if this session could be 
taken out to other areas of the district and the Head of Environmental Services 
confirmed that this would be possible where appropriate. 
 
The Board was informed that the Council had the highest level of uptake of 
the garden waste service in the County.  The charge made was in line with 
that of other councils in the area, although it was understood that Malvern 
charged around £60.  The service had expanded by 8% this year, which it was 
felt, showed that residents were happy to pay for a good service. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet ensure that positive publicity is taken from 
the success of the garden waste service. 
 
RESOLVED that the Lessons Learned – Recycling & Garden Waste Service 
Report be noted. 



Performance Management Board 
19th July 2010 

- 3 - 

 
15/10 DOLPHIN CENTRE SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  

 
The Chairman invited the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services to introduce 
the report.  The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services advised Members that 
the Grant Fund Agreement at Appendix 1 of the report set out the key aims, 
service standards, objectives and performance targets, funding arrangements 
and associated management requirements, between Bromsgrove District 
Council and Wychavon Leisure Community Association Limited. 
 
The key performance issues and targets contained within this document and 
discussed by Members, were: 
 

• Quest (UK quality scheme for sports and leisure facilities) scores in 
2011/12 and 2013/14. 

• Increased user satisfaction for the service within a 2 year period. 
• Development of user feedback process. 
• Health and Safety and related management tools. 
• Development of an effective staff training process to ensure delivery of 

high quality services. 
• Usage information and increased participation rates. 
• A Partnership Board to oversee the delivery of service. 
• Climate Change and utility management. 

 
The Board was concerned that the Dolphin Leisure Centre usage, as detailed 
in the Performance Report (Item No. 6 on the Agenda) was below target and 
the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services gave information on how the usage 
was likely to even out over the municipal year, together with the likely reason 
for the target not being met for May 2010.  It was agreed that the Head of 
Leisure and Cultural Services would, however, pass on the Board’s concerns 
to the Chief Executive of the Trust at his next meeting with him. 
 

16/10 PERFORMANCE REPORT (MAY 2010)  
 
The Board considered the Performance Report for May 2010.  Members were 
particularly concerned about item 4.3 of the report and the number of 
performance indicators not meeting their targets.  After discussion it was 
agreed that as it was only the second month of the year then there was 
sufficient time for performance to improve and be brought up to target, but that 
Members would keep a close check on those areas affected. 
 
Members discussed the following areas in more detail: 
 

• The number of violent crimes and robberies.   
• The average speed of answer at the Customer Contact Centre.  It was 

confirmed that this was created by a high demand due to Council Tax 
billing and brown bin delivery problems. 

• Finance and Resource Department - National Indicator (NI) 181 (Time 
taken to process housing and council tax benefit new claims or change 



Performance Management Board 
19th July 2010 

- 4 - 

events).  Members were advised that this has now been addressed and 
that the small backlog had been worked through. 

• Planning and Regeneration - NI 157.  This was a good example of the 
balance between meeting a target and taking more time in order to 
reach the correct decision on a planning application. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 61% of performance indicators are stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 45% of performance indicators that have a target 

have net their target as at the month end and that 85% are projected to 
meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for May 2010 as set out in Appendix 2 be 
noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as summarised in section 4.2 
of the report are noted; and 

(e) that the performance indicators of particular concern as set out in 
section 4.3 of the report be noted. 

 
17/10 IMPROVEMENT PLAN - NEW TEMPLATE  

 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan 2010-2011 and the new 
template.  Members agreed that the new template was clearer and much 
easier to read.  Members agreed that it would be useful to receive a report on 
the impact of the recent political and financial changes at the next 
Performance Management Board meeting.   
 
Members discussed in more detail the following areas: 
 

• The Railway Station and the availability of funding for this. 
• The Hanover Street Car Parking extension – Officers to advise 

Members if this was on target to be operational by the end of July as 
originally expected. 

• CP4 One Community – Members were concerned at possible funding 
cuts and how these would affect such projects as ‘U Decide’.  It had not 
been made clear whether funding that had been allocated this year 
would also be jeopardised.  The Chief Executive agreed to investigate 
this further and report back to the Board. 

 
A Member of the Board had recently visited Sanders Park with her 
grandchildren.  Members asked that it be noted how impressed the Member 
had been with the facilities, including the excellent activities available and 
quality of the refreshments available at the café.   
 
RESOLVED that a report on the impact of political and financial changes be 
submitted to the Performance Management Board meeting on 20th 
September 2010. 



Performance Management Board 
19th July 2010 

- 5 - 

 
18/10 SHARED SERVICES REPORT  

 
The Board considered the Shared Services report.  The Chief Executive 
explained that there were primarily two reports, the project update and the 
shared service transformation programme; which had been launched to staff 
recently.  Feedback generally had been positive; a concern has been about 
the availability of Heads of Service, which was being addressed.  The Chief 
Executive also informed Members that other councils were now looking at 
shared services as a result of the pending financial cutbacks, which could 
range from 25 to 40%.   
 
After further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Shared Services Report be noted. 
 

19/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme and agreed that the following 
amendments should be made: 
 

• That an Improvement Plan report be included in the September 2010 
agenda. 

• That the Place Survey be moved to the October 2010 agenda and that 
verbal feedback be provided following the recent political changes and 
the expected demise of the Place Survey in its current form. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted, subject to the above 
amendments. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


